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Box content:

1 x Mobile Phone 1 x Power Adapter

1 x Quick Start Gui.de 1 x Type C Cable

1 x Safety Information 1 x SIM Tray Ejector Pin

1 x Wired Stereo Headset | x Lithium Polymer Battery
1 x Protective Case

Charging the battery

Before using the device for the first time or when
the battery has been unused for extended periods, you
must charge the battery.

CAUTION A\ : Use only POZZI-approved chargers,
batteries, and cables. Unapproved chargers or cables can
cause the battery to explode or damage the device.

The charging port is located at the bottom edge of the
phone. Connect your charger to the wall outlet and then
connect your charger to the right position of charging
port.

After charging, disconnect the device from the charger.
Unplug the charger from the device at first, and then
unplug it from the electric socket.

Checking the battery charge

When you charge the battery while the device is off,
press the Power key to view the current battery charge
status.

To check the charging status while the device is on, you
should see charge symbol in the top right-hand corner.

Turning the device on and off

Press and hold the Power key for a few seconds to turn
the device on and off.

Contenido incluye

1x Teléfono 1 x Cargador de pared / USB

1 x Guia de inicio rdpido 1 x Cable tipo C

1 xSeguridad de la informacién 1 x Sim Bandeja Pasador De

1 x Auriculares estéreo con cable Expulsién

1 x Protector de pantalla 1 x Bateria de polimero de litio

Cargando la baterfa

Antes de usar el dispositivo por primera vez o cuando la bateria no
se ha utilizado durante periodos prolongados, debe cargar la
bateria.

PRECAUCIONA\: Use solo cargadores aprobados por POZZI,
Baterias y cables. No aprobado cargadores o cables pueden causar
la bateria explotar o daiiar el dispositivo.

El puerto de carga se encuentra en la parte superior. borde del
teléfono. Conecta tu cargador a la toma de corriente y luego
conecte su cargador a la po. caainééta del puerto de carga.

Después de cargar, desconecte el dispositivo de el cargador.
Desenchufe el cargador del dispositivo al principio, y luego
desenchiifelo del toma de corriente.

Comprobacién de la carga de la bateria

Cuando cargue la bateria mientras el dispositivo est4 apagado,
presionela tecla Encendido para ver el estado actual de carga de la
bateria.

Para verificar el estado de carga mientras el dispositivo estd
encendido, deberias ver esto simbolo en la esquina superior
derecha.

Encender y apagar el dispositivo

Encender y apagar el dispositivo Mantenga presionada la tecla
Encendido durante unos segundos para encender y apagar el
dispositivo.
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Network Compatibility

2G: GSM 850 /900 /1800 /1900
3G: 850 /1700 /1900
4G: LTE Bands 2 /3 /4 /5 /7 /12 /17 /28AB /66/ 71

If you have issue connecting the phone to your
mobile network, please verify if you have active
service with your mobile service provider and you are
within its network coverage area or contact your
mobile service provider directly.

Dispositivo del teléfono
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2G: GSM 850 /900 /1800 /1900
3G: 850 /1700 /1900
4G: Bandas LTE 2/3 /4 /5 /7 /12 /17 /28AB /66 /71

Si tiene problemas para conectar el teléfono a su red mévil,
verifique si tiene un servicio activo con su proveedor de
servicios méviles y si se encuentra dentro del drea de
cobertura de su red, o comuniquese directamente con su
proveedor de servicios méviles.

Installing the SIM card(s) and SD card

The Turbo supports two nano SIM cards or one
nano SIM and one SD memory card.

Use the SIM card(s) provided by the supported GSM
mobile telephone service provider.

 Turn off the phone.

® Insert the included pin N
tool in the hole and push
to eject the SIM tray. -

® The SIM card tray will RN
be pulled out, then take it G f
out.

@ Insert Nano SIM 1 and
Nano SIM 2 or SD Card

into the tray with the Al¢
metal terminal side down. NN

® Insert the SIM card
tray straight.

® When you turn on the
power, your Nano SIM
card is recognized.

Instalacién de la (s) tarjeta (s) SIM y SD

Turbo admite dos tarjetas nano SIM 0 una tarjeta nano SIM
y un tarjeta de memoria SD.

Utilice la(s) tarjeta(s) SIM proporcionada(s) por el mévil GSM
compatible proveedor de servicios telefénicos.

(DApaga el teléfono.

@ Inserte la herramienta pin
incluida en el agujero y
empujar para expulsar la

bandeja SIM. e

La bandeja de la tarjeta
M se sacara, luego saquela.

@ Inserte la tarjeta Nano
SIM 1 y Nano SIM 2 o SD en

la bandeja con el lado del
terminal metalico hacia abajo.

® Inserte la bandeja de la
tarjeta STM en linea recta.

® Cuando enciende la
alimentacidn, se reconoce su
tarjeta Nano SIM.

Setting up cellular data

@ Go to the application menu, and look for Settings

@ Tap on Network & Internet" and then 'SIMs'

® Choose on the name of the mobile phone carrier

@ Tap the empty check box to the right of "Mobile data" (This
will put a green check in the "Mobile data")

® LTE displays on the top of the screen.

In case of “LTE” “3G” or “E” missing on the top of the
screen, or you sign up with a Mobile Virtual Network
Operator (MVNO) which operates on big carriers, you
might need to configure your phone’s APN settings.

Note: The APN Settings are unique combination of values,
please contact your mobile phone carrier for the newest
APN as this differ from network operator to network
operator.

To get started configuring APN settings:

@ Go to the application menu, and look for Settings
@ Tap on 'Network & Internet" and then 'SIMs'

® Choose on the name of the mobile phone carrier
@ Tab on Access Point Names (bott  rowpm

® Tab “+” sign to create a new APN

Accessing more information

Visit http://www.hiPozzi.com to view device
information, the user manual, troubleshooting and
more.

Google is a trademark of Google LLC.

Configurar datos celulares

@ Vaya al menii principal y mire parala configuracién
® Toque en 'Red e internet' y toque 'Red mévil
@ Toque el nombre del teléfono mévil operador

@ toque la casilla de verificacién vacia a la derecha de "Datos
méviles”. (Esto pondrd una marca verde en “"Datos méviles”

® Celular LTE Los datos deben estar activos.

Si los datos celulares estin habilitados, pero el "4G", "3G", o0 "E"
no se muestra en la parte superior de la pantalla ote registras
con un operador de red virtual mévil (MVNO),cuya red opera
en grandes operadores, es posible que deba ponerse en
contacto con el operador y configurar el APN de su teléfono
configuracién

APN es una combinaci6n tinica de valores, por favor
comuniquese con su operador para obtener el APN mads nuevo,
ya que esto difiere de la red operador a operador de red.

Para comenzar a configurar APN:

@ Vaya al ment principal y mire para la configuracién

@ Toque en 'Red e internet' y toque 'Red mévil'

® Toque el nombre del teléfono mévil operador

@ Pestaria sobre nombres de puntos de acceso (fila inferior)
® Pestafia "+"para crear un nuevo APN

Accediendo a mas informacién

Lea el Manual del usuario o visite http: //
www.hiPozzi.com

para ver la informacién del dispositivo, el manual del
usuario, solucién de problemas y més.

Google es una marca registrada de Google LL C.



FCC Statement

1. This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference.

(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

2. Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate
the equipment.

NOTE:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules.
These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

SAR Information Statement

Your wireless phone is a radio transmitter and receiver. It is designed and manufactured not to exceed the emission limits for exposure
to radiofrequency (RF) energy set by the Federal Communications Commission of the U.S. Government. These limits are part of
comprehensive guidelines and establish permitted levels of RF energy for the general population. The guidelines are based on
standards that were developed by independent scientific organizations through periodic and thorough evaluation of scientific studies.
The standards include a substantial safety margin designed to assure the safety of all persons, regardless of age and health. The
exposure standard for wireless mobile phones employs a unit of measurement known as the Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR. The
SAR limit set by the FCC is 1.6 W/kg. * Tests for SAR are conducted with the phone transmitting at its highest certified power level in all
tested frequency bands. Although the SAR is determined at the highest certified power level, the actual SAR level of the phone while
operating can be well below the maximum value. This is because the phone is designed to operate at multiple power levels so as to use
only the power required to reach the network. In general, the closer you are to a wireless base station antenna, the lower the power
output. Before a phone model is available for sale to the public, it must be tested and certified to the FCC that it does not exceed the
limit established by the government adopted requirement for safe exposure. The tests are performed in positions and locations (e.g., at
the ear and worn on the body) as required by the FCC for each model. The highest SAR value for this model phone when tested for use
at the ear is 0.401W/Kg and when worn on the body, as described in this user guide, is 1.156W/Kg(Body-worn measurements differ
among phone models, depending upon available accessories and FCC requirements). The maximum scaled SAR in hotspot mode is
1.156W/Kg. While there may be differences between the SAR levels of various phones and at various positions, they all meet the
government requirement for safe exposure. The FCC has granted an Equipment Authorization for this model phone with all reported
SAR levels evaluated as in compliance with the FCC RFexposure guidelines. SAR information on this model phone is on file with the
FCC and can be found under the Display Grant section of http://www.fcc.gov/ oet/fccid after searching on

FCC ID: OCVPOZOZZITB O Additional information on Specific Absorption Rates (SAR) can be found on the Cellular
Telecommunications Industry Asso-ciation (CTIA) web-site at http://www.wow-com.com. * In the United States and Canada, the SAR
limit for mobile phones used by the public is 1.6 watts/kg (W/kg) averaged over one gram of tissue. The standard incorporates a
sub-stantial margin of safety to give additional protection for the public and to account for any variations in measurements.



Body-worn Operation

This device was tested for typical body-worn operations. To comply with RF exposure requirements, a minimum separation distance
of 20mm must be maintained between the user’s body and the handset, including the antenna. Third-party belt-clips, holsters,

and similar accessories used by this device should not contain any metallic components. Body-worn accessories that do not meet

these requirements may not comply with RF exposure requirements and should be avoided. Use only the supplied or an approved

antenna.
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